
JOHNNAIMO 
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
DEPARTMENT OF AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

KENNETH HAHN HALL OF ADMINISTRATION 
500 WEST TEMPLE STREET, ROOM 525 
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012-3873 

PHONE: (213) 974-8301 FAX: (213) 626-5427 

November 21, 2017 

TO: Joseph Kelly 
Treasurer and Tax Collector 

FROM: John Naimo ~ 
Auditor-Cont£11er 

SUBJECT: CONTINUING DISCLOSURE REPORT 

As required by Section 3(a) of the respective Continuing Disclosure Undertakings, we, as 
Fiscal Agent and Disclosure Representative, are submitting to you, as the Dissemination 
Agent, the following annual report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017: 

• Public Works Financing Authority Refunding Revenue Bonds 
1996 Senior Lien Series A 
1996 Junior Lien Series B 

Please disseminate the annual report in accordance with the continuing disclosure 
agreement. 

If you have any questions, please contact me, or your staff may contact Rachelle Anema 
at (213) 974-8327. 

JN:AB:CY:JG:RA:CD:ml 
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Attachments 

c: Bradford Bolger, Financial and Asset Management Branch, CEO 
John Wong, Public Finance, TTC 

Help Conserve Paper - Print Double-Sided 
'7o Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service" 



ANNUAL REPORT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
PUBLIC WORKS FINANCING AUTHORITY 

REFUNDING REVENUE BONDS 
RELATING TO 

$21,095,000.00 1996 Senior Lien Series A Bonds 
$3,795,000.00 1996 Junior Lien Series B Bonds 

OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
PUBLIC WORKS FINANCING AUTHORITY 

REFUNDING REVENUE BONDS~1996 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2017 
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The following information is being provided by Los Angeles County Public Works 
Financing Authority (the "Authority") pursuant to Section 6.15 of the Indenture, 
dated as of November 1, 1996, by and among the Authority and BNY Western 
Trust Company, as trustee and Section 4 of the Continuing Disclosure 
Undertaking, dated as of November 1, 1996 (the "Disclosure Undertaking"), of the 
Authority relating to the $21 ,095,000.00 Los Angeles County Public Works 
Financing Authority Refunding Revenue Bonds 1996 Senior Lien Series A and 
$3,795,000.00 Los Angeles County Public Works Financing Authority Refunding 
Revenue Bonds 1996 Junior Lien Series B (the "Bonds"). 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Principal Amount of Bonds Outstanding: 
Senior Lien Series A: 
Junior Lien Series B: 
Total 

Balance in Reserve Funds: 
Senior Lien Series A: 
Junior Lien Series B: 

Reserve Requirement: 
Senior Lien Series A: 
Junior Lien Series B: 

Cash Balance in Other Related Funds and Accounts: 
Refunding Rev 96 Revenue 
Refunding Rev 96 Program 
Refunding Rev 96 CFO Residual 
Refunding Rev 96 Assessment Residual 
Refunding Rev 96 Repayment 

Community Facilities District 2-1996: 
Refunding Special Tax 
Refunding Reserve Fund 
Refunding Bond Service Fund 

County Improvement District 2656-M-1996: 
Refunding Assessment Installment 
Refunding Reserve Fund 

$ 3,060,000.00 
580,000.00 

$ 3,640,000.00 

$ 517,965.99 
$ 175,734.18 

$ 515,800.10 
$ 175,000.00 

$ 16,576.56 
$ 1.55 
$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 

$ 1,477,484.30 
$ 1,208,768.83 

$ 50.88 

$ 897,622.82 
$ 164,455.47 
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Annual Report 
Public Works Financing Authority 
As of June 30, 2017 

4. 

5. 

6 . 

Total assessed value of all parcels 1 

subject to the special tax and assessment: 
Community Facilities District 2: 
County Improvement District 2656-M: 

Value to lien ratio on all parcels 1 subject 
to the special tax and assessment: 

Community Facilities District 2: 
County Improvement District 2656-M: 

Tax or assessment delinquency rate for most recent 
year available: 

Community Facilities District 2: 
County Improvement District 2656-M: 

Number of parcels delinquent in payment of 
the special tax and assessment: 

Community Facilities District 2: 
County Improvement District 2656-M: 

The amount of each delinquency: 
Community Facilities District 2: 
County Improvement District 2656-M: 

$ 463, 115,892 
$ 380,201,741 

212.24 
241.12 

0.71% 
0.80% 

9 
8 

Attachment II 
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The date on which foreclosure was commenced or similar information in 
categories pertaining to delinquencies deemed appropriate by the 
Authority: 

There were no foreclosures. 

7. Status of special tax foreclosure proceedings and summary of results of 
foreclosure sales, if available: 

There were no foreclosures. 

8. Identity of any delinquent taxpayer (by specific title holder and excluding 
related entities) representing in the aggregate more than 5% of the CFO 
No. 2 special tax levy or assessment: 

There were no delinquent taxpayers responsible for more than 5% of 
special taxes levied. 

1 All parcels were developed as of June 30, 2017 



Annual Report 
Public Works Financing Authority 
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9. A land ownership summary that lists ownerships as of March 1, 2017 from 
records of the County Assessor responsible for more than 5% of the 
special tax levy or assessment as of March 1, 2017: 

There are no property owners responsible for more than 5% of the 
special tax levy or assessment at March 1, 2017. 

ANY SUBSEQUENT STATEMENTS REGARDING THE BONDS OTHER THAN 
A STATEMENT MADE BY THE FISCAL AGENT IN AN OFFICIAL RELEASE OR 
SUBSEQUENT NOTICE OR ANNUAL REPORT, PUBLISHED IN A FINANCIAL 
NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION AND/OR FILED WITH THE 
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD (MSRB) AND A NATIONALLY 
RECOGNIZED MUNICIPAL SECURITIES INFORMATION REPOSITORY 
(NRMSIR), ARE NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE DISTRICT OR THE FISCAL 
AGENT. NEITHER THE DISTRICT NOR THE FISCAL AGENT SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, OR FAIRNESS OF 
ANY SUCH UNAUTHORIZED STATEMENT. 

THIS REPORT IS BEING FILED PURSUANT TO THE CONTINUING 
DISCLOSURE UNDERTAKING AND DOES NOT PURPORT TO CONTAIN ALL 
MATERIAL INFORMATION WITH RESPECT TO THE BONDS OR THE 
FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE DISTRICT. 

NEITHER THE DISTRICT NOR THE FISCAL AGENT HAS ANY OBLIGATION 
TO UPDATE THIS REPORT OTHER THAN AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN 
THE CONTINUING DISCLOSURE UNDERTAKING. 

NOVEMBER 21. 2017 

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER OF THE 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

N NAIMO 
DITOR-CONTROLLER 
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Community Facilities District 2 
FY2016·17 Third Paid Delinquent 

Attachment A 

: •. APN 
I I ... l!EV¥ 'P.Aib ,UNPAID .. 

DELINQUENT 
8269-063-050 $ 1,549.88 $ 1,472.38 $ 77.50 
8269-066-028 1,705.12 852.56 852.56 
8269-068-060 2,092.81 1,046.40 1,046.41 
8269-068-059 2,092.81 1,046.40 1,046.41 
8269-073-041 2,092.81 1,046.40 1,046.41 
8269-076-003 2,092.81 1,046.40 1,046.41 
8269-076-051 2,092.81 1,046.40 1,046.41 
8269-089-023 1,705.12 1,705.12 
8269-089-010 1!705.12 852.56 852.56 

DELINQUENT SUBTOTAL $ 17,129.29 $ 8,409.50 $ 8,719.79 

CFO GRAND TOTAL $ 1,232,321.78 $ 1,223,601.99 $ 8,719.79 

NUMBER OF PARCELS 701 9 

IPERCENT DELINQUENT 0.71% 

5% of Total Levy $ 61,616.09 
Owners>5% 

H:\Special Funds\Special Funds Unit\COM FACILITY DIST-CFD\CFD-DISCLOSURE REPORTS\CFD#2-Cl2656-97\FY 17-
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County Improvement 2656-M 
FY2016-17 Third Paid Delinquent 

Attachment B 

APN UEW = ,Al~ 

DELINQUENT 

8269-066-028 $ 1,398.12 $ 699.06 

8269-068-059 1,398.12 699.06 

8269-068-060 1,398.12 699.06 
8269-073-041 1,398.12 699.06 

8269-076-003 1,677.75 838.87 

8269-076-051 1,677.75 838.87 

8269-089-010 1,677.74 838.87 

8269-089-023 1,677.74 

DELINQUENT SUBTOTAL $ 12,303.46 $ 5,312.85 

CFO GRANO TOTAL $ 874,944.46 $ 867,953.85 

NUMBER OF PARCELS 558 

IPERCENT DELINQUENT 

5% of Total Levy $ 43,747.22 

Owners> 5% 

$ 

$ 

$ 
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699.06 

699.06 

699.06 

699.06 

838.88 

838.88 

838.87 
1,677.74 

6,990.61 

6,990.61 

8 

0.80% 
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