

# COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

KENNETH HAHN HALL OF ADMINISTRATION 500 WEST TEMPLE STREET, ROOM 525 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012-3873 PHONE: (213) 974-8301 FAX: (213) 626-5427

JOHN NAIMO AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

November 21, 2017

TO: Joseph Kelly Treasurer and Tax Collector FROM: John Naimo Auditor-Contioller

## SUBJECT: CONTINUING DISCLOSURE REPORT

As required by Section 3(a) of the respective Continuing Disclosure Undertakings, we, as Fiscal Agent and Disclosure Representative, are submitting to you, as the Dissemination Agent, the following annual report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017:

 Public Works Financing Authority Refunding Revenue Bonds 1996 Senior Lien Series A 1996 Junior Lien Series B

Please disseminate the annual report in accordance with the continuing disclosure agreement.

If you have any questions, please contact me, or your staff may contact Rachelle Anema at (213) 974-8327.

#### JN:AB:CY:JG:RA:CD:ml

H:\Special Funds\SFUnit\CFD\CFD-DISCLOSURE REPORTS\FY17 Disclosure Letters\Cover Letter to TTC-Nov 2017.doc

#### Attachments

c: Bradford Bolger, Financial and Asset Management Branch, CEO John Wong, Public Finance, TTC

#### ANNUAL REPORT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS FINANCING AUTHORITY REFUNDING REVENUE BONDS RELATING TO \$21,095,000.00 1996 Senior Lien Series A Bonds \$3,795,000.00 1996 Junior Lien Series B Bonds OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES PUBLIC WORKS FINANCING AUTHORITY REFUNDING REVENUE BONDS-1996 AS OF JUNE 30, 2017

The following information is being provided by Los Angeles County Public Works Financing Authority (the "Authority") pursuant to Section 6.15 of the Indenture, dated as of November 1, 1996, by and among the Authority and BNY Western Trust Company, as trustee and Section 4 of the Continuing Disclosure Undertaking, dated as of November 1, 1996 (the "Disclosure Undertaking"), of the Authority relating to the \$21,095,000.00 Los Angeles County Public Works Financing Authority Refunding Revenue Bonds 1996 Senior Lien Series A and \$3,795,000.00 Los Angeles County Public Works Financing Authority Refunding Revenue Bonds 1996 Junior Lien Series B (the "Bonds").

1.	Principal Amount of Bonds Outstanding: Senior Lien Series A: Junior Lien Series B: Total	\$ 3,060,000.00 580,000.00 \$ 3,640,000.00
2.	Balance in Reserve Funds: Senior Lien Series A: Junior Lien Series B:	\$ 517,965.99 \$ 175,734.18
	Reserve Requirement: Senior Lien Series A: Junior Lien Series B:	\$ 515,800.10 \$ 175,000.00
3.	Cash Balance in Other Related Funds and Accounts: Refunding Rev 96 Revenue Refunding Rev 96 Program Refunding Rev 96 CFD Residual Refunding Rev 96 Assessment Residual Refunding Rev 96 Repayment	\$ 16,576.56 \$ 1.55 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00
	Community Facilities District 2-1996: Refunding Special Tax Refunding Reserve Fund Refunding Bond Service Fund	\$ 1,477,484.30 \$ 1,208,768.83 \$ 50.88
	County Improvement District 2656-M-1996: Refunding Assessment Installment Refunding Reserve Fund	\$ 897,622.82 \$ 164,455.47

Annual Report Public Works Financing Authority As of June 30, 2017

4.	Total assessed value of all parcels <sup>1</sup> subject to the special tax and assessment: Community Facilities District 2: County Improvement District 2656-M:	\$ 463,115,892 \$ 380,201,741
	Value to lien ratio on all parcels <sup>1</sup> subject to the special tax and assessment: Community Facilities District 2: County Improvement District 2656-M:	212.24 241.12
5.	Tax or assessment delinquency rate for most recent year available: Community Facilities District 2: County Improvement District 2656-M:	0.71% 0.80%
6.	Number of parcels delinquent in payment of the special tax and assessment: Community Facilities District 2: County Improvement District 2656-M:	9 8
	The amount of each delinquency: Community Facilities District 2: County Improvement District 2656-M:	Attachment II Attachment III

The date on which foreclosure was commenced or similar information in categories pertaining to delinquencies deemed appropriate by the Authority:

There were no foreclosures.

7. Status of special tax foreclosure proceedings and summary of results of foreclosure sales, if available:

There were no foreclosures.

8. Identity of any delinquent taxpayer (by specific title holder and excluding related entities) representing in the aggregate more than 5% of the CFD No. 2 special tax levy or assessment:

There were no delinquent taxpayers responsible for more than 5% of special taxes levied.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> All parcels were developed as of June 30, 2017

Annual Report Public Works Financing Authority As of June 30, 2017

1

9. A land ownership summary that lists ownerships as of March 1, 2017 from records of the County Assessor responsible for more than 5% of the special tax levy or assessment as of March 1, 2017:

There are no property owners responsible for more than 5% of the special tax levy or assessment at March 1, 2017.

ANY SUBSEQUENT STATEMENTS REGARDING THE BONDS OTHER THAN A STATEMENT MADE BY THE FISCAL AGENT IN AN OFFICIAL RELEASE OR SUBSEQUENT NOTICE OR ANNUAL REPORT, PUBLISHED IN A FINANCIAL NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION AND/OR FILED WITH THE MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD (MSRB) AND A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED MUNICIPAL SECURITIES INFORMATION REPOSITORY (NRMSIR), ARE NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE DISTRICT OR THE FISCAL AGENT. NEITHER THE DISTRICT NOR THE FISCAL AGENT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, OR FAIRNESS OF ANY SUCH UNAUTHORIZED STATEMENT.

THIS REPORT IS BEING FILED PURSUANT TO THE CONTINUING DISCLOSURE UNDERTAKING AND DOES NOT PURPORT TO CONTAIN ALL MATERIAL INFORMATION WITH RESPECT TO THE BONDS OR THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE DISTRICT.

NEITHER THE DISTRICT NOR THE FISCAL AGENT HAS ANY OBLIGATION TO UPDATE THIS REPORT OTHER THAN AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THE CONTINUING DISCLOSURE UNDERTAKING.

NOVEMBER 21, 2017

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

JOHN NAIMO AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

APN	R	LEVY	PAID	E A	UNPAID
DELINQUENT					
8269-063-050	\$	1,549.88	\$ 1,472.38	\$	77.50
8269-066-028		1,705.12	852.56		852.56
8269-068-060		2,092.81	1,046.40		1,046.41
8269-068-059		2,092.81	1,046.40		1,046.41
8269-073-041		2,092.81	1,046.40		1,046.41
8269-076-003		2,092.81	1,046.40		1,046.41
8269-076-051		2,092.81	1,046.40		1,046.41
8269-089-023		1,705.12	-		1,705.12
8269-089-010		1,705.12	 852.56		852.56
DELINQUENT SUBTOTAL	\$	17,129.29	\$ 8,409.50	\$	8,719.79
CFD GRAND TOTAL		1,232,321.78	\$ 1,223,601.99	\$	8,719.79
NUMBER OF PARCELS		701			9
PERCENT DELINQUENT					0.71%
5% of Total Levy Owners > 5%		61,616.09 -			-

## Community Facilities District 2 FY2016-17 Third Paid Delinquent Attachment A

APN	100 10	LEVY	1.47	PAID	2.84	UNPAID
DELINQUENT						
8269-066-028	\$	1,398.12	\$	699.06	\$	699.06
8269-068-059		1,398.12		699.06		699.06
8269-068-060		1,398.12		699.06		699.06
8269-073-041		1,398.12		699.06		699.06
8269-076-003		1,677.75		838.87		838.88
8269-076-051		1,677.75		838.87		838.88
8269-089-010		1,677.74		838.87		838.87
8269-089-023		1,677.74				1,677.74
DELINQUENT SUBTOTAL	\$	12,303.46	\$	5,312.85	\$	6,990.61
CFD GRAND TOTAL	\$	874,944.46	\$	867,953.85	\$	6,990.61
NUMBER OF PARCELS		558				8
PERCENT DELINQUENT						0.80%
5% of Total Levy Owners > 5%	\$	43,747.22 -				-

### County Improvement 2656-M FY2016-17 Third Paid Delinquent Attachment B